We measure stock-based compensation based on the fair value of an award at the grant date and recognize
expense over the vesting period of the award based on the estimated portion of the award that is expected to vest. An
incorrect determination of the grant date and service inception dates for certain awards granted prior to our initial
public offering (“IPO”), as well as incorrect treatment of expense recognition for certain terminated employees,
resulted in an understatement of additional paid in capital and misstatement of stock-based compensation expense as
of and for the year ended June 30, 2021 as previously reported.

Accordingly, we have corrected the accompanying financial statements and related footnotes as of and for
the year ended June 30, 2021 from amounts previously reported. We have evaluated the materiality of these
misstatements based on an analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors and concluded they were not material to
the prior period financial statements, individually or in aggregate.

The following tables provide the impact of the correction as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, as
presented below (in thousands):

As of June 30, 2021
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 317,951 5,626 323,577
Total liabilities 2,285,814 5,626 2,291,440
Additional paid in capital 3,462,762 4,474 3,467,236
Accumulated deficit (888,381) (10,104) (898,485)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 6,769 4 6,773
Total stockholders’ equity 2,581,153 (5,626) 2,575,527

95

– II-85 –

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF AFFIRM

Year Ended June 30, 2021
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Loss
Processing and servicing 73,767 (189) 73,578
Technology and data analytics 256,082 (6,746) 249,336
Sales and marketing 184,279 (2,089) 182,190
General and administrative 370,251 13,498 383,749
Total Operating Expenses 1,249,657 4,474 1,254,131
Other expense, net (54,073) (5,630) (59,703)
Loss Before Income Taxes (433,266) (10,104) (443,370)
Net Loss Attributable to Common Stockholders (430,923) (10,104) (441,027)
Foreign currency translation adjustments 7,042 4 7,046
Net Comprehensive Income 7,071 4 7,075
Comprehensive Loss (423,852) (10,100) (433,952)
Net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders for Class A and Class B:
Basic $ (2.72) $ (0.06) $ (2.78)
Diluted $ (2.88) $ (0.06) $ (2.94)

Year Ended June 30, 2021
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Consolidated Statement of Redeemable Convertible
Preferred Stock and Stockholders’ Equity
Stock-based compensation - Additional Paid-In Capital 302,032 4,474 306,506
Foreign currency translation adjustments - Accumulated
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) 7,042 4 7,046
Net Loss - Accumulated Deficit (430,923) (10,104) (441,027)
Balance as of June 30, 2021 - Total Stockholders'
Equity 2,581,153 (5,626) 2,575,527

Year Ended June 30, 2021
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net Loss (430,923) (10,104) (441,027)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities:
Changes in fair value of assets and liabilities 51,655 5,630 57,285
Stock-based compensation 288,033 4,474 292,507
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities (193,130) — (193,130)

96

– II-86 –

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF AFFIRM

Segment Reporting

We conduct our operations through a single operating segment and, therefore, one reportable segment.
Operating segments are components of a company for which separate financial information is internally produced
for regular use by the Chief Operating Decision Maker (“CODM”) to allocate resources and assess the performance
of the business. Our CODM, the Chief Executive Officer of Affirm Holdings, Inc., uses a variety of measures to
assess the performance of the business; however, detailed profitability information that could be used to allocate

[…]

We measure stock-based compensation based on the fair value of an award at the grant date and recognize
expense over the vesting period of the award based on the estimated portion of the award that is expected to vest. An
incorrect determination of the grant date and service inception dates for certain awards granted prior to our initial
public offering (“IPO”), as well as incorrect treatment of expense recognition for certain terminated employees,
resulted in an understatement of additional paid in capital and misstatement of stock-based compensation expense as
of and for the year ended June 30, 2021 as previously reported.

Accordingly, we have corrected the accompanying financial statements and related footnotes as of and for
the year ended June 30, 2021 from amounts previously reported. We have evaluated the materiality of these
misstatements based on an analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors and concluded they were not material to
the prior period financial statements, individually or in aggregate.

The following tables provide the impact of the correction as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, as
presented below (in thousands):

Year Ended June 30, 2021
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Consolidated statement of operations and
comprehensive loss
Processing and servicing 73,767 (189) 73,578
Technology and data analytics 256,082 (6,746) 249,336
Sales and marketing 184,279 (2,089) 182,190
General and administrative 370,251 13,498 383,749
Total operating expenses 1,249,657 4,474 1,254,131
Other expense, net (54,073) (5,630) (59,703)
Loss before income taxes (433,266) (10,104) (443,370)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders (430,923) (10,104) (441,027)
Foreign currency translation adjustments 7,042 4 7,046
Net comprehensive income 7,071 4 7,075
Comprehensive loss (423,852) (10,100) (433,952)
Net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders for Class A and Class B:
Basic $ (2.72) $ (0.06) $ (2.78)
Diluted $ (2.88) $ (0.06) $ (2.94)

90

– II-161 –

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF AFFIRM

Year Ended June 30, 2021
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Consolidated statement of redeemable convertible
preferred stock and stockholders’ equity
Stock-based compensation - additional paid-in capital 302,032 4,474 306,506
Foreign currency translation adjustments - accumulated
other comprehensive income (loss) 7,042 4 7,046
Net loss - accumulated deficit (430,923) (10,104) (441,027)
Balance as of June 30, 2021 - total stockholders'
equity 2,581,153 (5,626) 2,575,527

Year Ended June 30, 2021
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Corrected

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss (430,923) (10,104) (441,027)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities:
Changes in fair value of assets and liabilities 51,655 5,630 57,285
Stock-based compensation 288,033 4,474 292,507
Net cash used in operating activities (193,130) — (193,130)

Segment Reporting

We conduct our operations through a single operating segment and, therefore, one reportable segment.
Operating segments are components of a company for which separate financial information is internally produced
for regular use by the Chief Operating Decision Maker (“CODM”) to allocate resources and assess the performance
of the business. Our CODM, the Chief Executive Officer of Affirm Holdings, Inc., uses a variety of measures to
assess the performance of the business; however, detailed profitability information that could be used to allocate
resources and assess the performance of the business is managed and reviewed for the consolidated company as a